bonds to finance several projects including auditorium renovations, HVAC upgrades, shop room upgrades, fire
alarm upgrades, locker replacements, and site improvements that includes the football field and tennis courts.
The State has agreed to provide debt service aid of 40% of the final eligible costs of $4,500,000. As of the date
of the report, the Board has not authorized the issuance of the bonds. The Board intends to hold a vote at the
December 8, 2021 meeting.

NOTE 18.  PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

GASB 84, Fiduciary Activities, was implemented during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021.  As part of this
implementation, the activity for the Unemployment Compensation Insurance Trust Fund which had previously
been reported in the Fiduciary Funds is now reported in the General Fund.  The Student Activities Fund (which
includes Athletic Activities) and Private Purpose Scholarship Trust Fund are now reported in the Special
Revenue Fund.  The ending balances as of June 30, 2020 were restated due to this implementation as follows:

Balance
June 30, 2020 Balance

as June 30, 2020
Previously Retroactive as
Reported Adjustments Restated

Statement of Net Activities - Governmental Activities:
Net Position - Ending 7,665,101$   282,665$   7,947,766$

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in
   Fund Balances - Governmental Funds:
   General Fund:

   Fund Balance - June 30 2,006,665$   7,951$   2,014,616$

   Special Revenue Fund:
   Fund Balance - June 30 -0-$   274,714$   274,714$

Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position -
   Fiduciary Funds:
   Unemployment Compensation Trust:
   Net Position - End of the Year 7,951$   (7,951)$   -0-$
   Private Purpose Scholarship Trust:
   Net Position - End of the Year 75,621$   (75,621)$   -0-$

Page 69

SCHEDULES OF REQUIRED
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Page 70

L
-1

W
A

L
L

K
IL

L
 V

A
L

L
E

Y
 R

E
G

IO
N

A
L

 H
IG

H
 S

C
H

O
O

L
 D

IS
T

R
IC

T
R

E
Q

U
IR

E
D

 S
U

PP
L

E
M

E
N

T
A

R
Y

 IN
FO

R
M

A
T

IO
N

 S
C

H
E

D
U

L
E

S
SC

H
E

D
U

L
E

 O
F

D
IS

T
R

IC
T

'S
 P

R
O

PO
R

T
IO

N
A

T
E

 S
H

A
R

E
 O

F
T

H
E

 N
E

T
 P

E
N

SI
O

N
 L

IA
B

IL
IT

Y
PU

B
L

IC
 E

M
PL

O
Y

E
E

S
R

E
T

IR
E

M
E

N
T

 S
Y

S
T

E
M

L
A

ST
 S

E
V

E
N

 F
IS

C
A

L
 Y

E
A

R
S

Fi
sc

al
 Y

ea
r

E
nd

in
g

Ju
ne

 3
0,

20
15